

Control Number: 48250



Item Number: 18

Addendum StartPage: 0

#### **DOCKET NO. 48250**

APPLICATION OF STANLEY LAKE	§	2018 NOV -8 PM 1: 32
MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT TO	§	2010 1104 0 417 1 02
AMEND CERTIFICATES OF	§	PUBLIC UTHERTY COMMISSION
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY AND	Š	PUBLIC UTELLY COMMISSION
TO DECERTIFY PORTIONS OF SC	§	OF TEXAS
UTILITIES AND T&W WATER SERVICE	Š	
COMPANY'S CERTIFICATED SERVICE	Š	
AREAS IN MONTGOMERY COUNTY	Š	

### COMMISSION STAFF'S MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

**COMES NOW** the Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Staff), representing the public interest, and respectfully request an extension of the deadlines provided in Order No. 5. In support thereof, Staff would show the following:

#### I. BACKGROUND

On August 3, 2018, Order No. 4 was issued and deemed the application of Stanley Lake Municipal Utility District (Applicant) to Amend Certificates of Convenience and Necessity and to Decertify portions of SC Utilities and T&W Water Service Company's Certificated Service areas in Montgomery County to be administratively complete and set a deadline for the applicant to file with the Commission signed consent forms by September 18, 2018. The Applicant required more time to secure the signed consent form for SC Utilities and the Applicant and Staff requested an extension of time on September 19, 2018.

On September 21, 2018, the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) issued Order No. 5, granting the time extension and setting a deadline for parties to file a Joint Proposed Notice of Approval including findings of fact, conclusions of law, and ordering paragraphs by November 8, 2018.

#### II. MOTION FOR EXTENSION

Pursuant to 16 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) § 22.4(b), Staff may request that the time allowed for filing any documents be extended for good cause. Staff requires additional time to finalize drafting findings of fact, corresponding conclusions of law, and ordering paragraphs and respectfully request that the ALJ extend the deadline for filing the findings of fact, conclusions of law and ordering paragraphs to **November 16, 2018**.

Dated: November 8, 2018

Respectfully Submitted,

# PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS LEGAL DIVISION

Margaret Uhlig Pemberton Division Director

Katherine Lengieza Gross

Managing Attorney

Patrick D. Todd

State Bar No. 24106513

1701 N. Congress Avenue

P.O. Box 13326

Austin, Texas 78711-3326

(512) 936-7290

(512) 936-7268 (facsimile)

Patrick.Todd@puc.texas.gov

## **DOCKET NO. 48250**

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I certify that a copy of this document will be served on all parties of record on November 8, 2018 in accordance with 16 TAC § 22.74.

Patrick D. Todd